

No. 18-457

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF
—◆—

ROBERT F. ORR
ROBERT F. ORR, PLLC
3434 Edwards Mill Rd.
Suite 112-372
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 608-5335

ANDREW H. ERTESCHIK
SAAD GUL
JOHN M. DURNOVICH
NATHANIEL C. ZINKOW
POYNER SPRUILL LLP
Post Office Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-2895

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

MATTHEW W. SAWCHAK
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JAMES W. DOGGETT
Deputy Solicitor General
RYAN Y. PARK
Deputy Solicitor General
NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
msawchak@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 3 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Background..... | 6 |
| II. The trusts at issue..... | 6 |
| III. The taxes on the Kaestner Trust..... | 10 |
| IV. The proceedings below..... | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. The Due Process Clause does not prohibit a state from taxing a trust with beneficiaries in that state | 19 |
| A. The two-part test in <i>Quill</i> governs the due-process analysis here..... | 19 |
| B. Under the Due Process Clause, a trust beneficiary’s contacts with a state justify taxing her trust..... | 22 |
| 1. For due-process purposes, a trust is an abstraction, not a distinct legal entity..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. The contacts that count for due-process purposes are the contacts of a trust’s constituents | 25 |
| 3. A trust beneficiary is a constituent of a trust—indeed, the most important constituent..... | 29 |
| 4. The benefits and protections that states give a trust beneficiary justify taxing her trust..... | 30 |
| C. Ms. Kaestner’s residency in North Carolina justifies the state’s exercise of tax jurisdiction over her trust..... | 33 |
| 1. Ms. Kaestner’s North Carolina residency satisfies the first element of <i>Quill</i> | 34 |
| 2. North Carolina’s limited tax satisfies the second element of <i>Quill</i> | 36 |
| II. The Due Process Clause does not mandate the tax shelter that the Trust seeks here | 39 |
| A. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to reject a judicially created tax shelter..... | 39 |
| B. The Trust has actively sought to exploit the tax shelter at issue..... | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016)..... | 16, 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933) | 22 |
| <i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928) | 24 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 21, 26, 27 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999) | 28, 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 12 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1940), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 312 U.S. 649 (1941)..... | 29 |
| <i>Compania Gen. de Tabacos de Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927)..... | 32 |
| <i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) | 28 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... | 21, 28 |
| <i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871)..... | 19, 42 |
| <i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 21, 27, 45 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner Family Trust v. N.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 814 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2018) | 8 |
| <i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner Family Trust v. N.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 12 CVS 8740, 2015 WL 1880607 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 2015) | 3 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964) | 30, 33 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 19 |
| <i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) | 15, 20 |
| <i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) | 15, 20, 37 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937) | 32 |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) | 2, 20, 27, 28 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929) | 27, 28 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937) | 24 |
| <i>Taylor v. Davis' Adm'x</i> , 110 U.S. 330 (1884) | 23 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) | 31, 36 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| N.C. Const. art. I, § 15 | 35 |
| N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2(1)..... | 35 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 4 |
| 44 R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-5(c)..... | 6 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1923, ch. 4, § 205, 1923 N.C. Sess. Laws 67 | 6 |
| Ala. Code § 40-18-1(33)..... | 6 |
| Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17742(a)..... | 6 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-700(a)(10) | 7, 10, 44 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(a)(4) | 6 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(a)(4)(D)(i) | 7, 10, 43 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-22(a)(1)(A)..... | 6 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.331(1)(b)..... | 6 |
| Mont. Admin. R. 42.30.101(16)..... | 6 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2 | 5, 6, 37 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-4 | 35 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-144 | 35 |
| N.D. Admin. Code 81-03-02.1-04 | 6 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5747.01..... | 6 |
| Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341..... | 12 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-110(a) | 6 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Unif. Trust Code § 103..... | 23 |
| Unif. Trust Code § 404..... | 29 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Charles Schwab Trust Company website | 41 |
| The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) | 19 |
| Henry Hansmann & Ugo Mattei, <i>The Functions of Trust Law: A Comparative Legal and Economic Analysis</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 434 (1998)..... | 41 |
| Amy Morris Hess, George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> | 10, 23 |
| Internal Revenue Service, SOI Tax Stats—Fiduciary Returns—Sources of Income, Deductions, and Tax Liability—Type of Entity: 2014..... | 39 |
| John H. Langbein, <i>The Secret Life of the Trust: The Trust as an Instrument of Commerce</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 165 (1997)..... | 30 |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts | 23 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law | 21 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts | 23, 29, 32 |
| Kent D. Schenkel, <i>Trust Law & the Title-Split: A Beneficial Perspective</i> , 78 UMKC L. Rev. 181 (2009)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Jeffrey Schoenblum, <i>Strange Bedfellows: The Federal Constitution, Out-of-State Nongrantor Accumulation Trusts, and the Complete Avoidance of State Income Taxation</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 1945 (2014) | 42 |
| Robert Sitkoff & Max Schanzenbach, <i>Jurisdictional Competition for Trust Funds: An Empirical Analysis of Perpetuities and Taxes</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 356 (2005) | 42 |
| Jay A. Soled & Mitchell M. Gans, <i>Asset Preservation and the Evolving Role of Trusts in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 257 (2015) | 41, 42 |
| Ilya Somin, <i>Revitalizing Consent</i> , 23 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 753 (2000) | 31 |
| Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Asset Protection Trusts: Trust Law's Race to the Bottom</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. 1035 (2000) | 41 |
| John Warnick & Sergio Pareja, <i>Selecting a Trust Situs in the 21st Century</i> , 16 Probate & Property 53 (2002) | 42 |
